Sed gW|Ck Cou nty 525 North l'yllgi)nr Street 3rd

Wichita, KS 67203

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 15-0480 Version: 1 Name: 2015 Project Access Amend #1

Type: Consent Status: Consent Agenda

File created: 7/1/2015 In control: Board of Sedgwick County Commissioners
On agenda: 7/15/2015 Final action:

Title: Amendment to the agreement with Central Plains Regional Health Care Partnership (CPRHCP),

Sedgwick County Board of County Commissioners and the City of Wichita to partner with the
Sedgwick County Health Department under the Project Access program.

Sponsors:
Indexes:
Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 2015 Project Access Agmt First Amendment 07092015.pdf, 2. 2015 Project Access Agmt - Updated
Final - $175K.pdf

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

Amendment to the agreement with Central Plains Regional Health Care Partnership
(CPRHCP), Sedgwick County Board of County Commissioners and the City of Wichita to
partner with the Sedgwick County Health Department under the Project Access program.

Recommended Action: Approve the amendment and authorize the Chairman to sign.

Background: On January 21, 2015, the BoCC approved the Health Department entering into a
partner agreement with the City of Wichita and CPRHCP in the amount of $175,000 for the 2015
Project Access Project. Historically, both Sedgwick County and the City of Wichita have allocated the
same amount of funds for Project Access.

The amendment is to increase the County's original funding allocation of $175,000 by an additional
$25,000 for Project Access; bringing the County's total funding level to $200,000 for 2015. The
additional $25,000 allocation for 2015 will be used to fund salaries and benefits for direct service
staff.

The contribution from Sedgwick County will supplement efforts of the CPRHCP to ensure the
medically underserved residents of Sedgwick County will have access to medications and supplies
that lessen the burden from chronic diseases.

Alternatives: To not approve the amendment.
Financial Considerations:
The term for the partnership agreement will remain the same; January 1, 2015 through December 31,

2015. Funds are to be managed through fund center 37002-110.

Central Plains Regional Health Care Foundation, Inc. Project Access Budget
Personnel, Benefits and Payroll taxes: $ 131,837

Sedgwick County Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/15/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 15-0480, Version: 1

Prescriptions / Medical Equipment: $ 62,113
Computer Services to Maintain Project Access Database: $ 6,050
TOTAL.: $ 200,000

Budget Authority Adjustment: A transfer of $25,000 from the Operating Reserve to the Project
Access fund center, 37002-110, will be done upon approval of the item to provide adequate budget
authority.

Legal Considerations: The County has the authority to enter into this amendment to the agreement
under its home rule powers included within K.S.A. 19-101a et seq. The original agreement allows an
amendment to occur if the parties agree in writing. Approval of this amendment to the agreement
requires simple majority vote.

Policy Considerations: N/A.

Sedgwick County Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/15/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

